
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 February 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - Evidence session 21 

(09:30 - 11:40) (Pages 1 - 65)  

Welsh Government  

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services  

Dave Williams, Chief Medical Officer's Adviser on Child & Adolescent 

Psychiatry 

Albert Heaney, Director, Social Services and Integration  

Ruth Conway, Deputy Director Support for Learners Division  

 

The Chair will call a 10 minute break during this evidence session 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-06-18 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note 

   

3.1 Additional information from the Royal College of Nursing following the 

meeting on 18 January (Page 66)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-18 – Paper to note 1 

 

3.2 Letter to the Chair from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee (Page 67)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-18 – Paper to note 2 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting and for 

item 1 at the meeting on 28 February. 

   

5 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and 

Young People - Consideration of evidence received 

(11:40 - 12:10)   

6 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Consideration of draft report 

(12:10 - 12:30) (Pages 68 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Flying Start: outreach - Draft report 

 

7 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme 

(12:30 - 13:00) (Pages 101 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Committee Forward Work Programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

From: Welsh Government
Date: 15 February 2018
Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay
Title: Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People

1. Specialist CAMHS

The extent to which new (and/or reconfigured) services are helping to reduce 
waiting times in specialist CAMHS. Whether the improvements in waiting times 
Welsh Government expected from CAMHS have been met. 

The development of new, separate, neurodevelopmental services, in particular, has 
improved waiting times in specialist (s)CAMHS.  This means that those young 
people awaiting assessment for neuro-developmental conditions now have a service 
which caters for their needs, but also those waiting for sCAMHS services are seen 
sooner.   

The incorrect inclusion in sCAMHS data of young people waiting for other services 
such as Local Primary Mental Health Support Services means it is not possible to 
make comparisons prior to March 2017.  Health boards were able to meet our 
CAMHS 28 day target at the all-Wales level in March 2017 and three LHBs met the 
target in November 2017 (latest available figures), though the all-Wales figure shows 
achievement of 45%.  Nevertheless, health boards were able to see 81% of those 
waiting within 12 weeks at the all-Wales level in November.  Recognising that more 
needs to be done we are working with health boards and have provided funding of 
£300,000 this year to ensure performance meets our expectations by March 2018. 

What the data tells us about the variations in practice (equity of access) across 
Wales and referrals and access to CAMHS by individual Health Boards, 
including the restrictions and thresholds imposed by CAMHS. 

One of the first pr
[...]
ighly dependent on a whole-school approach. 
Through our investment in the School Health Research Network (SHRN) and 
accompanying data infrastructure, data are being collected to assess wellbeing in 
schools and assess the importance of school environment. 
 

 Children’s access to school nurses and the role school nurses can play 
in building resilience and supporting emotional wellbeing.  

A School Nursing Framework for Wales was launched by the Cabinet Secretary for 
Health, Social Services and Sport in May 2017. The aim of this framework is to 
provide a school nursing service for children and young people that is safe, 
accessible and of a high standard. It provides an extension to the previous document 
‘A Framework for a School Nursing Service for Wales’ (WAG, 2009) building on the 
framework and incorporating the Healthy Child Wales Programme ethos, Building a 
Brighter Future: Early Years and Childcare Plan (2013), the Wellbeing of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act (2015), the Welsh Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) 
study (2015) and the principles of prudent healthcare.  
 
A key component of the framework is an ‘All Wales Standard for the promotion of 
emotional wellbeing and supporting the mental health needs of school age children.  
Working together across health and education and responding to children’s needs, 
T4CYP, the School Nursing Framework and learning from the CAMHs in-reach pilot, 
Welsh Government aim to proactively build on the current school nursing service and 
extend good practice to all school age children and young people in Wales. 
 

 The extent to which health, education and social care services are 
working together 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, requires the public bodies 
listed in the Act think more about the long term, work better with people and 
communities and each other, look to prevent problems and take a more joined-up 
approach.  That Act also establishes Public Services Boards for each loc
[...]
in Year 6 of primary school, and to provide anonymised information about their 
counselling services to the Welsh Government. 

The most recent published data is for the year to August 2016, and this shows that 
11,337 children or young people received counselling services in 2015/16. 

Pack Page 64

http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2017/170329-counselling-children-and-young-people-2015-16-en.pdf


CYPE(5)-06-18 – Paper to note 1  

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales  

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 

Education Committee  

Ymchwiliad i Gwella Iechyd Emosiynol ac Iechyd Meddwl Plant a Phobl Ifanc - 

Gwybodaeth Bellach | Inquiry into The Emotional and Mental Health of 

Children and Young People – Further Information  

EMH FI 10 

Ymateb gan: Coleg Nyrsio Brenhinol Cymru 

Response from: Royal College of Nursing 

 

Further information from the Royal College of nursing following the meeting 

on 18 January 

 

Provision of school counselling services to young school-aged children 

 

The Royal College of Nursing does not have a formal position on the 

provision of counselling services to young school-aged children. However, 

the Committee may like to be aware of some research conducted by Place2Be 

which assessed whether individual or group therapeutic intervention has a 

positive influence on children's social and emotional wellbeing. The overall 

findings were positive and found that young children did benefit from 

interventions. More detail on the study can be found here - 

http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/14733140903031432   (Plea

se note that this study covered England and Scotland only).  

  

It is worth noting that interventions for young school-aged children do not 

necessarily have to be in the form of formal 1 to 1 counselling, but can be in 

family or group therapy sessions, or in the form of play and art therapy.  

  

Two guidance documents 

 

 Good Transition Guidance for professionals                           

 Young Person’s Transition Passport 

 

Development of hybrid roles e.g. hybrid psychiatric nurse-social worker 

 

Again, the Royal College of Nursing does not have a formal position on the 

development of hybrid roles such as the psychiatric nurse-social worker. As 

stated in the evidence session, bringing a broad range of skills to the team is 

important, and ensuring that education and health organisations have access 

to advice and expertise from social workers. The Royal College of Nursing 

would strongly advocate for Registered Nurses who working with children to 

have access to Continuing Professional Development (CPD) which is 

integrated with social work some areas. This would enable shared learning 

experiences which could be mutually beneficial to both post-registration 

nurses and social workers. It can also be of benefit to have input from social 

workers at Board level within Health Boards to enable a sharing of expertise 

and approaches to meeting the needs of children and young people.  

 

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 3.1

http://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/14733140903031432
http://www.goodpractice.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=185&mid=326&fileid=751
http://www.goodpractice.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=185&mid=326&fileid=752


Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair, Children, Young People and 

Education Committee   5 February 2018 

Dear Lynne, 

How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit? 

As you may be aware, today the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 
published its report ‘How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit?’ as a result of 
its consultation and inquiry on Resilience and preparedness: the Welsh Government’s 
administrative and financial response to Brexit. 

Section 3 of the report relates to preparedness of public services including higher 
education. I am writing to you to bring your attention in particular to section 3.2 on 
changes to immigration rules and section 3.5 which relates to research and innovation as 
they may be of interest to your Committee. The report is also informed by rapporteur 
discussions with staff and students at Swansea University. 

I hope that in drawing your attention to the above it may also help to inform your future 
scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary and the education portfolio. For information I have also 
copied in the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Should you wish to discuss this further, please do not hesitate to get in touch. 

Yours sincerely 

David Rees AM 
Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

CYPE(5)-06-18 - Paper to note 2 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 3.2

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11403/cr-ld11403-e.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=276&RPID=1510095643&cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19994
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19994
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s70872/Summary%20of%20stakeholder%20event%20in%20Swansea%20and%20Llanelli%20-%206%20November.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s70872/Summary%20of%20stakeholder%20event%20in%20Swansea%20and%20Llanelli%20-%206%20November.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - Evidence session 21
	CYPE(5)-06-18 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government

	3.1 Additional information from the Royal College of Nursing following the meeting on 18 January
	3.2 Letter to the Chair from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee
	6 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Consideration of draft report
	7 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 February http://senedd.tv/en/4533
2018

Meeting time: 09.36 - 12.46

Attendance

Category Names

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)
Michelle Brown AM
Hefin David AM

John Griffiths AM
Assembly Members:
Llyr Gruffydd AM
Darren Millar AM
Julie Morgan AM

Mark Reckless AM

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and

Social Services
Witnesses: .
Dr Dave Williams, Welsh Government
Lowri Reed, Welsh Government

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

Joanna Jordan, Welsh Government

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members. There were no apologies.

2 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young
People - Evidence session 21

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Government.

2.2 The Cabinet Secretary for Education agreed to provide written information on the

following:

e Any available information on the correlation between levels of deprivation and

mental health issues such as self-harm and eating disorders; and

e Examples of where expert organisations have worked with schools, including
pioneer schools, to inform the delivery of wellbeing support in schools which will
inform the development of the relevant Area of Learning Experience in the new

curriculum.

2.3 The Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services agreed to provide written

information on the following:

e Access to primary mental health services for young people, in particular if all
Local Health Boards are complying with the Mental Health Measure, and an

update on the current work of the NHS Wales Delivery Unit in this area;

e Information on the age of the youngest child admitted due to mental ill health to

an adult ward in a crisis/out of hours situation; and

e An update on resourcing issues at the North Wales Adolescent Service in-patient

unit, Abergele.



2.4 The Committee agreed to write with the questions that were unasked due to time

constraints.
3 Paper(s) to note
3.1 The papers were noted.

3.1 Additional information from the Royal College of Nursing following the meeting

on 18 January

3.2 Letter to the Chair from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional

Legislation Committee

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting and for item

1 at the meeting on 28 February.

4.1 The Motion was agreed.

5 Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young

People - Consideration of evidence received
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the meeting.
6 Inquiry into Flying Start: outreach - Consideration of draft report

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report. Subject to minor amendments the

report was agreed.

7 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme

7.1 The Committee noted the paper and agreed to hold a more detailed session

following the Easter recess.



